The majority of encroachment agreements the Engineering Department issues are for 
snowmelt systems for private driveways that connect to the Right-of-Way. Beginning in 
2007, the Engineering Department required encroachment agreements to be recorded 
with Summit County. Since that time, the Engineering Department has approved three 
hundred and fifty-five (355) encroachment agreements for snowmelt systems citywide. 
The City Engineer requires these encroachment agreements in order to accommodate 
residents’ desire for heated driveways while maintaining the City’s ability to make 
improvements within the full width of the Right-of-Way or to perform utility work.